44. Information of insurance risk

(1) Sensitivity of insurance risk - Insurance contracts and financial instruments with

discretionary participation features

A. The Company

  For the year ended 31 December 2014

Scenarios

Change in income

before tax  Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

2,051,756

Decrease (increase)

1,702,957

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

2,576,013

Decrease (increase)

2,138,091

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

418,108

Increase (decrease)

347,029

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 3,729,020  Increase 3,095,086

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 3,732,670  Decrease 3,098,116

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued

For the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

145

  For the year ended 31 December 2013

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

1,987,332

Decrease (increase)

1,649,485

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

2,702,501

Decrease (increase)

2,243,076

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

343,952

Increase (decrease)

285,480

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 3,290,658  Increase 2,731,246

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 3,293,883  Decrease 2,733,923

B. Cathay life (China)

  For the year ended 31 December 2014

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Decrease (increase)

102,103

 Decrease (increase)

76,577

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

81,431

 Decrease (increase)

61,073

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Increase (decrease)

32,488

 Increase (decrease)

24,366

Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 328,383  Increase 246,287

Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 372,970  Decrease 279,727

  For the year ended 31 December 2013

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Decrease (increase)

82,912

 Decrease (increase)

62,184

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

74,639

 Decrease (increase)

55,980

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Increase (decrease)

26,345

 Increase (decrease)

19,759

Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 318,944  Increase 239,208

Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 288,664  Decrease 216,498

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued

For the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

146

C. Cathay Life (Vietnam)

  For the year ended 31 December 2014

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

117

 Decrease (increase)

91

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

10,281

 Decrease (increase)

8,019

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

534

 Increase (decrease)

417

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 3,510  Increase 2,738

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 3,513  Decrease 2,740

  For the year ended 31 December 2013

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

207

 Decrease (increase)

155

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

9,523

 Decrease (increase)

7,142

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

647

 Increase (decrease)

486

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 2,300  Increase 1,725

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 2,302  Decrease 1,727

a. Changes in income before tax listed above refer to the effects of income before tax

arising from the assumption for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013. The

influence on equities of the Company, Cathay Life (China) and Cathay Life (Vietnam)

is assumed that the income tax is calculated on pre-tax income at rates of 17%, 25%

and 22% (25% for the year ended 31 December 2013) individually.

b. An increase (decrease) of 0.1% on discount rate applied to liability adequacy test has